

No. 22-1200

In the

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

JEANNA NORRIS, on behalf of herself and all other similarly situated;
KRAIG EHM; D'ANN ROHRER,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

SAMUEL L. STANLEY, JR., in his official capacity as President of Michigan State University; DIANNE BYRUM, in her official capacity as Chair of the Board of Trustees; DAN KELLY, in his official capacity as Vice Chair of the Board of Trustees; RENEE JEFFERSON, in their official capacities as Members of the Board of the Trustees of Michigan State University; PAT O'KEEFE, in their official capacities as Members of the Board of the Trustees of Michigan State University; BRIANNA T. SCOTT, in their official capacities as Members of the Board of the Trustees of Michigan State University; KELLY TEBAY, in their official capacities as Members of the Board of the Trustees of Michigan State University; REMA VASSAR, in their official capacities as Members of the Board of the Trustees of Michigan State University; John and Jane Does 1-10,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:21-cv-00756
Honorable Paul L. Maloney, United States District Court Judge

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

Deborah J. Dewart, Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com
(910) 326-4554 (phone)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-1200

Case Name: Norris, et al. v. Stanley, Jr., et al.

Name of counsel: Deborah J. Dewart

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>JACOBSON</i> ANTICIPATED LATER LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS PROTECTING FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AGAINST GOVERNMENT INTRUSION.....	3
A. <i>Jacobson</i> foreshadowed subsequent Supreme Court precedent confirming that bodily autonomy is a fundamental right “deeply rooted” in America’s history and traditions	4
1. <i>Jacobson</i> acknowledged the potential for government overreach.....	9
2. <i>Jacobson</i> acknowledged the need for mandatory medical exemptions in appropriate cases.....	11
B. <i>Jacobson</i> foreshadowed the “compelling interest” standard later developed in cases involving fundamental rights	12
C. <i>Jacobson</i> anticipated the “narrow tailoring” developed in later cases.....	15
II. <i>JACOBSON</i> DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUCTURAL PROTECTIONS.....	18
A. <i>Jacobson</i> ’s mandate was a <i>law</i> enacted by the state <i>legislature</i>	19
B. <i>Jacobson</i> ’s mandate was based on a <i>local</i> determination of necessity	21
C. <i>Jacobson</i> did not rely on an abuse of emergency government powers.....	22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 19

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 4, 16, 19

Buck v. Bell,
 274 U.S. 200 (1927)..... 11

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)..... 20, 22, 23

Commonwealth v. Pear,
 66 N.E. 719 (Mass. 1903)..... 18

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health,
 497 U.S. 261 (1989)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 14

Doe v. Mills,
 211 L. Ed. 2d 243 (2021)..... 12

Downes v. Bidwell,
 182 U. S. 244 (1901)..... 24

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
 570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... 14

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 21

Globe School District v. Board of Health of City of Globe,
 179 P. 55 (Ariz. 1919) 20, 24

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 8

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 14

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 21

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934)..... 21

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 17

In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.,
874 F. Supp. 796 (S.D. Ohio 1995)..... 9, 15

In re Storar,
420 N.E.2d 64 (N.Y. 1982), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 858 (1981)..... 6

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... *passim*

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 23

Kusper v. Pontikes,
414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 17

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974)..... 21

MCP No. 165 v. United States DOL,
20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) 19

Midwest Inst. of Health, PLLC v. Governor of Mich.
(In re Certified Questions from the United States Dist. Court),
958 N.W.2d 1 (2020) 24

Mills v. Rogers,
457 U.S. 291 (1982)..... 6

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972)..... 14

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887)..... 13

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 19

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... 8

Railroad Company v. Husen,
95 U.S. 465 (1878)..... 10

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 16

Robinson v. Attorney General,
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020) 2

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 12, 20, 25

San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 14

Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital,
105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)..... 6

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 17

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 11

Snyder v. Massachusetts,
291 U.S. 97 (1934)..... 7, 8

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 21

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)..... 20

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 13

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 19

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 19

Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford,
141 U.S. 250 (1891)..... 5

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 8

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 6, 8

Wilson v. New,
243 U.S. 332 (1917)..... 23

Wisconsin, M. & P. R.R. Co. v. Jacobson,
179 U.S. 287 (1900)..... 10

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 23

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 14, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 1 19

Other Authorities

54 Fed. Reg. 23,042 (May 30, 1989) 4

54 Fed. Reg. 23,045 (May 30, 1989) 4

William M. Brooks, *Reevaluating Substantive Due Process as a Source of Protection for Psychiatric Patients to Refuse Drugs*,
31 Ind. L. Rev. 937 (1998)..... 5, 7, 14, 16

Kathy L. Cerminara, *Cruzan’s Legacy in Autonomy*,
73 SMU L. Rev. 27 (Winter 2020) 5, 8

Daniel Farber, *The Long Shadow of Jacobson v. Massachusetts: Public Health, Fundamental Rights, and the Courts*,
57 San Diego L. Rev. 833 (Nov-Dec 2020) 1, 13, 14, 16, 20

Lawrence O. Gostin, *Public Health Law: Power, Duty, Restraint* 68 (1st ed. 2000) 17

B. Jessie Hill, *Article: The Constitutional Right to Make Medical Treatment Decisions: A Tale of Two Doctrines*,
86 Tex. L. Rev. 277 (December 2007) 4, 5, 8, 11, 21

James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence I. Gostin, *School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social and Legal Perspectives*, 90 KY. L.J. 831 (2001) 15

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, *Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts* § 9 (5th ed. 1984) 6

Jason Marisam, *Local Governance and Pandemics: Lessons from the 1918 Flu*,
85 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 347 (Spring 2008) 10, 20, 22

Wendy E. Parmet, *Rediscovering Jacobsen in the Era of Covid-19*,
100 B.U. L. Rev. Online 117 (2020) 2, 3, 17, 18

Kellen Russoniello, *Article: The End of Jacobson’s Spread: Five Arguments Why an Anti-intoxicant Vaccine Would Be Unconstitutional*,
43 Am. J. L. and Med. 57 (2017)..... 2, 6, 13, 15

Antonin Scalia, *Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation*, 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008) 18

Lindsay F. Wiley and Stephen I. Vladeck,
Coronavirus, Civil Liberties, and the Courts: The Case Against “Suspending” Judicial Review,
133 Harv. L. Rev. F. 179 (July 2020)..... 2, 3, 12, 13, 21, 23, 24
